

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 116 LAW LIBRARIANS
AND 5 LAW LIBRARY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

On the Brief:

LESLIE A. STREET
WILLIAM & MARY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
613 South Henry Street
Williamsburg, VA 23185

DAVID R. HANSEN
DUKE UNIVERSITY*
411 Chapel Drive
Durham, NC 27708

October 16, 2019

KYLE K. COURTNEY

Counsel of Record

HARVARD UNIVERSITY*
One Harvard Yard
Widener Library G-20
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4089
kyle_courtney@harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Institutions are listed for
identification purposes only.

291697



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RULE OF LAW REQUIRE MEANINGFUL PUBLIC ACCESS TO OFFICIAL VERSIONS OF “THE LAW”	4
A. Official versions of codes are published under the authority of the state and carry special weight as evidence of legislative enactments.....	8
B. The Official Code of Georgia Annotated is the only official version of the code of Georgia, and as a matter of due process, residents and those affected by the laws of Georgia have a right to access it.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. “THE LAW” IS INSEPARABLE FROM THE OFFICIAL, AUTHORITATIVE LEGAL PUBLICATIONS IN WHICH IT IS PUBLISHED	12
III. COPYRIGHT OF OFFICIAL LEGAL PUBLICATIONS FRUSTRATES PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS AND DOES NOT SERVE THE PURPOSES OF COPYRIGHT LAW	16
A. The expansive control that copyright owners wield is incompatible with the due process interests of the public in access to and use of official legal publications.	16
B. Granting Exclusive Rights in the OCGA Does Not Serve the Purposes of Copyright.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	20, 21
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	5, 18
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	7
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	19-20
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6
<i>Davidson v. Wheelock</i> , 27 F. 61 (C.C.D. Minn. 1866).....	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Abercrombie</i> , 62 S.E.2d 209 (1950).....	15
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	16
<i>Georgia v. The Harrison Co.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga 1982).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539 (1985)</i>	16, 19
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc., 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997)</i>	17
<i>Howell v. Miller, 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)</i>	20
<i>In re Appeal of Tenet HealthSystems Bucks County, LLC, 880 A.2d 721 (Pa. Super. 2005)</i>	10
<i>Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201 (1954)</i>	19
<i>Nash v. Lathrop, 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886)</i>	5, 20
<i>Peterson v. Peterson, 156 Idaho 85 (2014)</i>	9
<i>Petrick v. Maynard, 11 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1993)</i>	7
<i>Shuman v. State, 358 So. 2d 1333 (Fl. 1978)</i>	9
<i>State v. Boecker, 893 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 2017)</i>	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1969)	9
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	16
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	8
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	9
<i>West Publishing Co. v. Mead Data Central, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	20, 21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. 1, Cl. 8 § 8	19
1 U.S.C. § 204(a) (2018)	9
17 U.S.C. § 101	20
17 U.S.C. § 105	20
17 U.S.C. § 106	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	18
17 U.S.C. § 503	18
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)	18
11th Circ. R. 28-1(k)	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 63, 3 Stat. 376.....	20
Am. Ass’n Of Law Libraries, <i>Law Libraries and Access To Justice: A Report of the American Association of Law Libraries Special Committee on Access to Justice</i> (July 2014)	7
American Association of Law Libraries, <i>Law Libraries and Access to Justice</i> , (July 2014)	2
Ark. Code. Ann. § 1-2-102 (2019)	10
Craig A. Joyce, <i>The Rise of the Supreme Court Reporter: An Institutional Perspective on Marshall Court Ascendancy</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1291 (1985).....	20
Craig Joyce, <i>A Curious Chapter in the History of Judicature: Wheaton v. Peters and the Rest of the Story (of Copyright in the New Republic)</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 325 (2005)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 1-1-1 (2019)	11, 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 1-3-1 (2018)	15
J. Walter Clark, <i>History of the Supreme Court Reports of North Carolina and of the Annotated Reprints</i> , 22 N.C. 11 (1921)	21
Leslie A. Street & David R. Hansen, <i>Who Owns the Law? Why We Must Restore Public Ownership of Legal Publishing</i> , 26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 205 (2019)	12-13
“Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry” (Aug. 4, 1822), in <i>9 Writings of James Madison</i> 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910)	6
Mary Whisner, <i>The United States Code, Prima Facie Evidence, and Positive Law</i> , 101 Law Libr. J. 545 (2009)	9
Olufunmilayo B. Arewa, <i>Open Access in a Closed Universe</i> , 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 797 (2006)	14, 15
Roscoe Pound, <i>Theories of the Law</i> , 22 Yale L.J. 114 (1912)	3
Ryan Metheny, <i>Improving Lives by Building Social Capital: A New Way to Frame the Work of Law Libraries</i> , 109 Law Libr. J. 631 (2017)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
“The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation” 248, T.1.3 (20th Ed. 2015)	11
